

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
EL PASO DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN	§	
CITIZENS, <i>et al.</i>	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
v.	§	Case No. 3:21-cv-00259
	§	[Lead Case]
	§	
GREG ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

ROY CHARLES BROOKS, <i>et al.</i>	§	
	§	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	§	
v.	§	
	§	Case No. 1:21-cv-00988
	§	[Consolidated Case]
	§	
GREG ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> ,	§	
	§	
<i>Defendants.</i>	§	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
THE BROOKS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Standard..... 1

Argument 2

I. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged a Discriminatory-Effects Claim..... 2

 A. Coalition Districts Fail the First *Gingles* Precondition..... 2

 1. Supreme Court Precedent Forecloses Requiring Coalition Districts 3

 2. Fifth Circuit Precedent to the Contrary Was Wrong and Has Been
 Overruled 4

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Plausibly Allege that Black and Latino Voters in SD10 Are
 Politically Cohesive 8

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts Supporting the Third *Gingles* Precondition 9

II. The Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Facts Stating a Claim of Intentional Discrimination..... 10

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Plausibly Alleged Standing 13

IV. Section 2 Does Not Give Plaintiffs an Implied Private Cause of Action..... 16

Conclusion 19

Certificate of Service..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	10, 12, 13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	18, 19
<i>Alsbrook v. City of Maumelle</i> , 184 F.3d 999 (8th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	18
<i>Asbcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 8
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1, 2, 8, 11, 12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	16
<i>Brewer v. Ham</i> , 876 F.2d 448 (5th Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	11, 13, 16
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988)	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 849 F.2d 943 (5th Cir. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Campos v. City of Houston</i> , 113 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	16

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U.S. 41 (1957)..... 1

Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
190 F. Supp. 3d 606 (N.D. Tex. 2016)..... 17, 18

Conservation Force v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
682 F. Appx. 310 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... 16

DiMaio v. Democratic National Committee,
520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 13, 14

Dippin’ Dots, Inc. v. Mosey,
602 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Tex. 2009)..... 6

Dominguez v. District of Columbia,
536 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 15

Gabagan v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services,
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 6

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
496 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 14

Gee, In re,
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)..... 15

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 17

Green Party of Arkansas v. Daniels,
4:09-cv-695, 2010 WL 11646587 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 15, 2010)..... 15

Grove v. Emison,
507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 2, 9

Hall v. Virginia,
385 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Harding v. County of Dallas,
948 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 9

Hotze v. Hudspeth,
16 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 15

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964)..... 16, 18

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994)..... 4

Logan v. U.S. Bank National Assn.,
722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013) 17

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc)8, 10

LULAC v. Midland Independent School Dist.,
812 F.2d 1494 (5th Cir.1987)..... 5

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 3

Miller v. Gammie,
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) 6

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 10

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996)..... 17

Nixon v. Kent County,
76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 5

NLRB v. Fruit & Vegetable Packers & Warehousemen, Local 760,
377 U.S. 58 (1964)..... 11

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 6

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 388 (2012).....3, 4, 7, 8, 12

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 10, 11

Rodriguez v. Pataki,
308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) (per curiam), *aff'd*, 543 U.S. 997 (2004) 9

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party,
457 U.S. 1 (1982)..... 17

Rollins v. Fort Bend Independent School Dist.,
89 F.3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996).....9

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....11

Stokes v. Southwest Airlines,
887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 18

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), *vacated*, 570 U.S. 928 (2013).....13

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 1, 2, 7, 8, 9

Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,
442 U.S. 560 (1979).....18

Townley v. Miller,
722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Troy v. Samson Manufacturing Corp.,
758 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....6

United States v. Brown,
494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007), *aff'd*, 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009)7

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 11, 15

Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School Dist.,
168 F.3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999).....3, 9

White v. Estelle,
720 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1983).....6

Yazgie v. Hobbs,
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....14

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 16, 19

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141.....12

52 U.S.C.
 § 10301..... 4, 17, 18
 § 10304..... 18
 § 10308..... 18

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a *et seq.*..... 18

Senate Bill 4, 87th Texas Leg., 3d C.S. (Oct. 15, 2021)..... 14

Constitutional Provisions

Texas Constitution art. III, § 40 12

U.S. Constitution, art. III, § 2..... 14, 15

Other Authorities

The Bluebook: A Uniform System of Citation (21st ed. 2020) 7
